They are, therefore, estopped and precluded from questioning the 
selection process.  
15.     For the reasons aforementioned, the appeals of the Andhra Pradesh 
Public Service Commission are allowed and that of Marripati Nagaraja is 
dismissed with costs.  Counsel\022s fee quantified at Rs.25,000/- (Rupees 
twenty five thousand only).
16.     The Andhra Pradesh Public Service Commission is hereby directed to 
finalise the selection process in the light of the judgment of this Court as 
expeditiously as possible and not later than three months from the date of 
receipt of a copy of this judgment.